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December 17, 2003
File No.: 01203087.00

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-9335

Subject: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Friesman Ranch Property, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Friesman
Ranch Property, 1600 Friesman Road, Livermore, Califorma (Site). The results of this
report are consistent with the results of the previous groundwater monitoring events that
have been performed at the Site, with chemicals of concern only being detected in
monitoring wells KMW-6 and KMW-7, and at concentrations generally lower than those
previously detected. No chemicals of concern were detected in the other monitoring wells
sampled (KMW-1 and KMW-8).

As detailed in our previously submitted report for the Site entitled “Groundwater
Monitoring, Soil Vapor Survey, and Source Removal Report”, dated November 21, 2003,
SCS Engineers recommends regulatory closure of the Site fuel leak case.

We trust that the attached submittal meets your requirements. Should you require any
additional information and/or clarification, please call me at (925) 426-0080.

Very truly yours,

pary -

" James A. Lehirman, RG, CHG
Senior Technical Manager
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cc:  Ms. Lorraine del Prado, Children’s Hospital Medical Foundation

Ms. Emily M. De Falla, Children’s Hospital Medical Foundation
Ms. Leah Goldberg, Hansen, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos and Rudy, LLP
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This Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter of 2003 for the Friesman Ranch Property,
Livermore, California, dated December 17, 2003 has been prepared and reviewed by the following:

b LG o

Emily Harris
Staff Geologist

i

Senior Technical Manager

California Registered Geologist #5032
California Certified Hydrogeologist #HG 69
SCS ENGINEERS
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DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared for the Children’s Hospital and Research Center Foundation with
specific application to a Quarterly Monitoring report for property located at 1600 Friesman
Road, Livermore, California. Field activities and sampling were conducted in accordance with
the care and skill generally exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances, in
this or similar localities. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the
professional advice presented herein.

Changes in site use and conditions may occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water
usage, or other factors. Additional information, which was not available to the consultant at the
time of this investigation or changes, which may occur on the site or in the surrounding area may
result in modification to the site that would impact the summary presented herein. This report is
not a legal opinion.




SCS ENGINEERS —

1. INTRODUCTION

This report describes the results of the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
Event at the Friesman Ranch Property, Livermore, California (Site) (Figure 1). Field
work was performed by SCS Engineers (SCS) on October 30, 2003. Low-flow
purge/micropurge methods were used at the Site for this monitoring event.

1.1  OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objectives of the activities performed were to:

e Continue a regularly scheduled groundwater monitoring program to track
spatial and temporal variations in groundwater conditions; and

o Assess current Site groundwater conditions.
To meet these objectives, the following scope of work was implemented:

s Implementation of the scheduled groundwater monitoring event.
Groundwater monitoring included water-level measurements, an
evaluation of free-product thickness (if any); and collection of water
quality samples for chemicals-of-concern (COCs) and biological
attenuation (bio-attenuation) parameters including biological and
chemical oxygen demand of select samples.

¢ Evaluation of bio-attenuation parameters;

e Preparation of this quarterly groundwater monitoring report.
2. FIELD ACTIVITES

This section summarizes the field activities performed for the quarterly groundwater
monitoring program. Figure 2 shows the locations of the existing groundwater
monitoring wells.

2.1 Groundwater Monitoring Activities

The eight Site wells (KMW-1 through KMW-8) were monitored for depth to
groundwater during this event; only wells KMW-1, KMW-6, KMW-7 and KMW-8 were
sampled. The goal of these activities was to measure water levels and collect water
quality samples that accurately represent stabilized aquifer conditions. Prior to sampling,
field instrumentation was successfully calibrated and/or checked.

&
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2.2 Water Level Measurement

Prior to purging, the wells were opened and ventilated for a minimum of 0.5-hour, and
the depth to water was then measured in the wells to the nearest 0.01-foot using a clean,
calibrated electronic water-level indicator. Water-level data were used to calculate the
required purge volumes for sampling. Measurements were recorded on Well Sampling
Records (Appendix A). Dissolved oxygen (DO) was measured in each of the wells using
a down-hole probe after measuring the depth to groundwater.

2.3 Groundwater Sample Collection

All Site wells were purged and sampled using a peristaltic pump and micropurge
methodology. Dedicated 21-foot long sections of 0.25-inch inner diameter polyethylene
tubing were installed in each well. The tubing sections were used for purging and
sampling, and then left in each well as dedicated tubes for possible future sampling.
Each well was initially purged until one System Volume (SV) was removed from each
well. Purging then continued at an approximate rate of 200 milliliters per minute. The
depth to water was measured during purging to ensure that well drawdown was less than
four inches. Aquifer parameters (hydrogen ion index [pH], temperature, electrical
conductivity, and oxidation-reduction potential [ORP]) were measured to evaluate
whether the water from each well had stabilized prior to sampling (see Appendix A for -
field readings). Notations were made as to odor and color of the water being purged.
Field notes detailing observations noted during sampling are provided in Appendix A.

After each well was purged, groundwater samples were collected using the peristaltic
pump. Groundwater monitoring well samples were placed in appropriate containers {40-
millilter {ml] glass volatile organic analysis [VOA] vials, 1-liter amber glass bottles and
500-ml polyethylene bottles), and labeled. The samples were stored in an ice chest
packed with loose water-based ice maintained at 4 +/- 2 degrees Celsius (°C) for delivery
to the laboratory.

Non-dedicated groundwater monitoring equipment, (i.e., water level meters, measuring
cup, etc.) was decontaminated prior to measuring, purging, and sampling and between
wells using a biodegradable detergent (Liquinox) and three stage distilled water wash and
rinse.

2.4 Analytical Laboratory Parameters
Groundwater monitoring well samples were analyzed for the following parameters:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using Modified United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015C;

¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) using Modified EPA
Method 8015C;
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¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Method 8021B; :

¢ Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8021B,;

o Alkalinity using Standard Methods for Water and Wastewater (SM)
23208;

e Ferrous Iron (Feﬂ) using EPA Method 200.7;
e Sulfate (S047%) and Nitrate (NO;3') using EPA Method 300.1;

¢ Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) using (SM) 5210B (wells KMW-1
and KMW-6 only); and

e Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) using EPA Method 410.4 (wells
KMW-1 and KMW-6 only).

2.5 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Sample Collection

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) sampling activities include the laboratory
preparation and analysis of a trip blank that accompanies the ice chest to and from the
laboratory. In addition, a blind duplicate was sampled from well KMW-6.

For this event, the following QA/QC samples were prepared or collected:

¢ A trip blank; and

* A blind duplicate.

Because only dedicated and/or new equipment was used to purge the wells and collect the
samples, no equipment blank was collected.

2.6 Investigation-Derived Waste Handling Procedures

Investigation-derived wastes (IDW — purge water and decontamination rinsate liquids)
were containerized on-site in one secured, labeled 5-gallon bucket. It will be
characterized and transported off-site to an appropriate licensed disposal/recycling
facility.

_2.7 Site Restoration

Following completion of monitoring activities, the work area was left in a presentable
and workable condition as near as practicable to original conditions.
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3. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Water-level méasurements were recorded on October 30, 2003. Groundwater samples
were collected from four of the eight monitoring wells on the Site and submitted for
analysis. The samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) of
Pacheco, California, a laboratory certified by the California Department of Health
Services (DHS) Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) for the
specific analyses performed.

Appendix B contains certified analytical laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records.
Table 1 contains historical water level and free-product thickness measurements.
Groundwater analytical results for the COCs are summarized in Table 2.

3.1 Water Levels

As part of the groundwater monitoring event, water levels were measured in monitoring
wells KMW-1 through KMW-8 on October 30, 2003. Depths to water ranged from 13.19
to 16.02 feet below ground surface (bgs) in wells KMW-3 and KMW-5 respectively
(Table 1). In October 2003, groundwater flow was generally to the northwest with a
hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.012. Figure 3 shows the Site groundwater
elevation contours for the October 2003 event. These results are generally consistent
with the previous groundwater monitoring event in July 2003.

3.2 Groundwater Samples

A total of four monitoring wells (KMW-1 and KMW-6 through KMW-8) were sampled
and analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, MTBE and bio-parameters. Analytical results
are summarized in Tables 2 and 4. Figure 4 shows the Site groundwater analytical results
for the COCs for the October 2003 event.

3.3 Chemicals of Concern

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-g was detected at concentrations of 700 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in KMW-6 and
150 pg/L in KMW-7, but was not detected in the other wells. The TPH-g concentrations
in the samples from KMW-6 and KMW-7 are generally at least one order of magnitude
lower than previous concentrations detected (Table 2).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-d was detected at concentrations of 310 ug/l. in KMW-6 and 100 pg/L in KMW-7,
but was not detected in the other wells, TPH-d concentrations detected in both samples
are generally lower than historical concentrations detected at the same locations (Table

2).

€
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Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Certain aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring wells KMW-6 and KMW-7,
but were not detected in the other wells. Benzene was detected in excess of its drinking
water maximum contaminant level (MCL), which is 1 ug/L, only in KMW-6 at a
concentration of 23 ug/L. Benzene was detected in KMW-7 at a concentration of 0.54
ug/L. Toluene was detected below its MCL (150 pg/L) at a concentration of 1.1 pg/L in
KMW-6, and was not detected in any other wells. Ethylbenzene was detected below its
MCL (700 pg/L) at a concentration of 8.0 pg/L in KMW-6, and was not detected in any
other wells. Total xylenes were detected below the MCL (1,750 pg/L) in KMW-6 at a
concentration of 8.3 pg/L. These results are generally lower than historical
concentrations detected at the same locations (Table 2).

Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
MTBE was not detected in any of the sampled wells. These results are consistent with
historical findings (Table 2).

3.4 Bio-Parameters

Dissolved Oxygen

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) is the most thermodynamically favored electron acceptor used in
the biodegradation of fuel hydrocarbons. During aerobic biodegradation, DO
concentrations decrease.

DO was measured at 0,00 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in well KMW-7 (Table 3). This
well represents the dissolved oxygen inside the hydrocarbon plume. DO measurements
in wells KMW-1 and KMW-8 (wells outside the plume) ranged from 0.31 mg/L to 0.33
mg/L, respectively.

Oxidation-Reduction Potential

The Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of groundwater is a measure of electron
activity and is an indicator of the relative tendency of a solution to accept or transfer
electrons. It influences and is influenced by the nature of biologically mediated
degradation of COCs.

ORP ranged from -90 millivolts (mV) to -88 mV in wells in which COCs were detected
(KMW-6 and KMW-7, respectively) (Table 4). ORP ranged from -37 mV to 108 mV in
wells in which COCs were not detected (KMW-8 and KMW-1, respectively). These
values generally indicate oxidizing conditions outside the COC plume and reducing
conditions inside the plume.

Hydrogen-ion Index (pH) and Temperature
The pH and temperature of the shallow groundwater were at levels conducive for the
metabolic activity of bacteria capable of degrading fuel hydrocarbons (Table 4).
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Ferrous Iron

In some cases, Ferric Iron (Fe™) acts as an electron acceptor during anaerobic
biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons. During this process, Fe™ is reduced to
Ferrous Iron (Fe™). Ferrous Iron can thus be used as an indicator of anaerobic
degradation of petroleum compounds. Ferrous Iron (Fe') was detected in well KMW-6
at a concentration of 1.4 mg/L. Ferrous Iron was not detected in samples from other
wells (Table 4).

Alkalinity

In general, areas impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons exhibit higher total alkalinity than
seen in background areas. This is expected because microbially mediated reactions
causing biodegradation of these compounds will cause an increase in total alkalinity of
the system. Alkalinity was reported at levels ranging from 351 mg/L in KMW-1 to 481
mg/L in KMW-6 (Table 4). In the impacted areas (i.e., wells KMW-6 and KMW-7), the
average alkalinity was 436 mg/L. In areas outside the petroleum hydrocarbon plume, the
average alkalinity was 387.5 mg/L.

Nitrate

Afier DO has been depleted in the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted areas, nitrate may be
used as an electron acceptor for anaerobic biodegradation via denitrification. Nitrate
concentrations are used to estimate the mass of petroleum hydrocarbons that can be
degraded by this process. Nitrate was detected in well KMW-8 at a concentration of 1.6
mg/L. Nitrate was not detected in samples from other wells (Table 4).

Sulfate

After DO, nitrate and Fe™ have been depleted in the impacted area, sulfate may be used
as an electron acceptor for anaerobic degradation. The process is termed sulfate
reduction and results in the production of sulfide. Sulfate concentrations ranged from 3.9
mg/L to 53 mg/L within the impacted area (i.e., wells KMW-6 and KMW-7) (Table 4).
Concentrations in KMW-1 and KMW-8 were 84 mg/L. and 110 mg/L, respectively.
Samples from the impacted area exhibited the lowest sulfate concentrations.

Biological Oxygen Demand

BOD is a measure of the demand for oxygen in the subsurface by biological processes.
BOD levels ranged from <2.0 mg/L in well KMW-1 (outside the plume) to 1.7 mg/L in
well KMW-6 (inside the plume).

Chemical Oxygen Demand

COD is a measure of the demand for oxygen in the subsurface by chemical processes.
COD was not detected above the reporting limit of 20 mg/L in either of the two samples
(KMW-1 and KMW-6) analyzed for COD. This indicates that except for biological
demands, there are no significant demands for oxygen in this environment.
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3.5 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Samples

The QA/QC samples collected and analyzed during this groundwater monitoring event
included one trip blank and one blind duplicate sample. The results for these QA/QC
samples are summarized on Table 3 and certified analytical laboratory reports are
contained in Appendix B.

The blind duplicate sample (KMW-16) was collected from monitoring well KMW-6 on
October 30, 2003. This duplicate sample was analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and
MTBE. The Relative Percent Differences (RPDs) for TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (the analytes detected) were 12.1, 6.9, 4.3, 16.7, 6.1, and
5.8 percent, respectively (Table 3). The RPDs for all the analytes detected were below
the QA/QC goal of less than 20 percent.

4. GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The summary and conclusions presented in this section are based on research
implemented, information collected, and interpretations developed during this and
previous investigations performed at the property. The data evaluated in this report was
collected by SCS during October 2003. The summary and conclusions that follow are
presented in the categories of field activities and groundwater chemistry.

4.1 Field Activities

) Field activities performed consisted of the Fourth Quarter 2003 groundwater
monitoring event.

. Water level measurements and the collection of water quality samples were
conducted using micropurge methodologies. The samples collected were
analyzed for COCs (TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE), bio-attenuation
parameters (DO, ORP, alkalinity, Ferrous Iron, nitrate, sulfate, BOD and COD).

» Prior to the initiation of field activities, and between sampling locations, all
equipment was decontaminated. '

. Purge water and decontamination rinsate liquids were containerized and stored
on-site in one 5-gallon bucket. It will be disposed of at a licensed facility.

. Following completion of field activities, the work area was left in a presentable
and workable condition, as nearly as practicable to original conditions.

4.2 Groundwater Chemistry

. Only two groundwater monitoring well samples (KMW-6 and KMW-7) contained
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds. Groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells KMW-1 and KMW-8 did not contain
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

&
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. The concentrations of COCs detected were generally lower than previous
concentrations detected.

. The plume is confined to the Site and is stable. Concentrations of COCs continue
to generally decrease with time, indicating that natural processes are working to
remediate the plume.

o The subsurface environment appears to be poorly oxygenated. It appears that

anaerobic processes (such as iron reduction and sulfate reduction) are operating to
decrease the concentrations of COCs in the groundwater.

4.3 Recommendations

Analytical results from the most recent and the previous groundwater monitoring events
indicate that the plume is stable and generally decreasing in concentration. Natural
processes are working to remediate the plume, and therefore concentrations of the COCs
will continue to decrease with time. There are no environmental conditions evident to
SCS, which remain at the Site; therefore no further action, and Site Closure, is
recommended at this time.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

KMW-1 9/8719%7 12.82 0.00 370,12 35730
12/28/1598 1272 0.00 35740
1/12/1999 12.07 0.00 357.15
3/25/1599 11.59 0.a0 35813
62171999 NM N NC
9/16/1999 WM NM NC
10/16/2002 14.27 0.00 355.83
1/17/2003 11.67 0.00 35845
4/15/2003 11.08 0.00 359.04
1212003 13.23 NM 356.89
10/3072003 13.85 Nhi 356.27

KMW.2 9/8/1997 14.2% 0.00 370,72 35044
12/28/199% 14.08 0.00 156.64
1/12/1999 14.32 0.00 356.40
3/25/1999 13.18 0.00 35753
6/21/199% NM N . NC
9/15/199% N N NC
10/16/2002 * * *
14772003 1297 0.00 157.95
413572003 12.73 g.00 357.9%
772172003 13.64 N 357.08
10/30/2003 Dy N . Dry

KMW-3 9/8/1997 1234 0.00 369.10 336,76
12/28/1993 12.3% 0.00 3561
1/12/1599 1313 0.00 33357
3/25/1999 11.59 0.00 35731
6/21/1599 NM M NC
H16/1999 NM M NC
1071672002 13.69 Q.00 355.41
171772003 10.85 4.0 345.20
1572003 10.16 .00 358.94
7/21/2003 12.59 NM 356.51
10/30/2003 13.19 N 355.91
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

KMW-4 /8/1997 13.76 0.00 369.80 356.04
12/28/199% 1376 0.00 3565.04
11271999 14.40 0.00 355.40
3/25/1999 12.89 2.00 56,91
guees | WM N NC
9/16/199¢ N NM NC
10162002 1592 0.00 353.8%
1/17/2003 1217 0.00 35763
4/15/2003 11.90 .00 357.90
7/21/2003 14.55 NM 355.25
10/30/2003 15.40 NM 354.40

KMW.5 /871957 1424 0.00 269.52 355.28
12/781993 1417 0.06 355.35
14121999 1532 0.00 354,20
3£25/1999 13.27 0.00 35625
£/21/1999 MM M NC
9/16/1539 WM N NC
10/16/2002 16.45 0.00 353.07
11772003 12.60 0.00 356.92
41572003 12.76 0.00 356.76
712172003 15.08 NM 354,49
10/30/2003 16.02 MM 353.50

KMW-6 9/8/1997 14.28 0.00 370.08 355.80
12/28/1998 14.16 0.00 35592
1/12/1999 14.47 0.00 355.61
3/25/1999 1322 0.00 356.86
62171999 14.56 a.00 155.52
9/16/1990 1429 2.00 255,79
10/16/2002 16.27 0.00 . 153.81
1/17/2003 12.54 0.00 357.54
4/15/2003 12.56 0.00 357.52
7/21/2003 1482 NM 355.26
10/30/2003 15.85 MM 354.23
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA CQUNTY, CALIFORKIA

KMW-7 12/28/1998 1291 000 . 370.04 357.13
1/12/1999 13.15 0.00 356.89
3/25/199% 12.12 0.00 357.92
6/21/1999 12.86 | 0.00 457.18
9/16/1999 13.00 0.00 357.04
10/16/2002 14.63 0.00 355.41
1/17/2003 11.77 0.00 35827
4/15/2003 1131 a.00 358.73
2172003 13.59 NM 356.45
10/30/2003 1419 - R 353,85
KMW-8 12/28/1998 13.37 0.00 368.61 355.24
171241999 13.7¢ 0.00 154,91
3/25/1999 12.48 0.00 33613
6/21/1999 13.30 0.00 355.31
9/16/1599 13.57 0.00 355.04
10/16/2002 15.85 0.00 35276
V172003 11.87 0.00 356.74
4/15/2003 12.25 0.00 356.36
TF/21/2003 1431 NM 154.30
10/30/2003 15.23 NM 353.38

MEL = 2ean Sea Level

NC = Not Calculabie

NM - Not Measured

T.0.C. = Top of casing. All measurements in feet relative to top of casing.
USGS = United States Geological Survey

All wells have 4" ID casing = 0.65 gallons per casing length (foot).

Wells ENMW-7 and KMW-8 installed on December 23, 1998

* Well obstructed, no water level measurement taken
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

9/3/1997 <40 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1998 <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <50 <10 7.8
dup. 12/28/1998 <50 <50 «<0.5 <05 <05 <65 <50 <10 5.9
3/25/1999 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <ts <5.0 - -
/2141999 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
5/16/1969 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/16/2602 <50 <3q <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
171772003 <50 =50 =0.5 <03 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
4/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
7/21/2003 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «0.5 <50 - -
10/30/2003 <50 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0).3 <5.0 - -
ﬁ&m'-z 9/8/1957 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0} 5 <0.3 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1993 <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <56 <10 <5.0
3/25/1999 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
6/21/199¢ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/16/1998 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
10/16/2002 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ w§
1/17/2003 NS NS N3 N§ NS NS NS NS NS
4/15/2003 NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
742142003 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
10/30/2003 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
TKMWS3 9811997 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <Ar.5 <50 <10 -
12/28/1998 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <10 <50
3/25/1999 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <5.0 - -
6/21/1989 NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS
9/16/1999 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
10/16/2002 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
1/17/2003 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
4/15/2003 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
72172003 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS
10/30/2003 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
KMW-4 9/8/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <04 <0.5 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1998 <50 <50 =D.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0 <10 75
3/25/1999 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <50 - -
6/21/1999 NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS
9/16/1995 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/16/2002 <50 <50 <03 <05 <05 <5 <5.0 - -
1/17/2003 NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS
4/15/2003 NS N3 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
7/21/2003 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
10/30/2003 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS
KMW-5 5/8/1997 <30 <50 <0,5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <10 -
dup. 9/8/1997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <Q0.5 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1958 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <10 85
32511999 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <G5 <5.0 - -
6/21/1999 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/16/1939 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
10/16/2002 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - .
1/17/2003 NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS
4/15/2003 NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
7/21/2003 NS NS NS§ NS§ NS NS NS NS NS
10/30/20073 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
HC MW -6 9/8/1997 3,200,d | 13,000, a 250 14 560 450 <1504+ 140* -
12/28/1998 1,800, d | 3,200, a 26 36 140 a0 <504+ 130¢ 15
3/26/1959 1,700, db | 7,000, 160 5.1 270 200 <]00*# g+ <50
dup 3/26/1959 1,700,db | 6,300,a 170 6.3 270 200 <100*+ on* .
6/21/1959 1,500,d,b | 3,800, a 170 <05 260 160 <10 200* <50
9/16/1999 1,900,d | 7,100,a 230 98 300 210 <120 <14 <50
10/16/2002 1,600,d | 4,600, a 100 8.4 190 110 <50 - -
dup 1071672002 1,960, d 5,100, a 110 10 2i0 110 <350 - -
1/17/2003 2,100,d | 5,700,a 87 4.3 170 100 <25 - -
dup 1/17/2003 1,900,d | 5,300,2 89 6.4 180 100 <25 - .
4/15/2063 cnod 390, a 14 0.58 8.5 6.1 <5.0 - -
dup. 4/15/2003 100, d 270, a 42 051 56 30 <50 B -
7421/2003 1,600,d | 4,300,a 8% 3.0 130 70 <17 - -
dup 7/421/2003 1,500,d | 4,600,a 83 5.2 130 72 <25 - -
10/30/2003 310,d 700, 2 23 1.1 8.0 g3 <50 - -
dup. 1073072003 350,d 750, a 24 1.3 25 8.8 <59 - -
Page 1 of 2



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

AMPL, BENZENE | T
‘COLLECTION -
12/28/1998 1,000, d,h | 9,100,8h
3/25/199% 1,200 db § 4300, ah
6/21/159% 1,300, d,b 1,300, a
dup, 6/21/1999 1,200,d 2,000, a
9/16/1999 1,100, d 930.a
10/16/2002 480, d 270,a <0.5 4 15 <50 - -
11712001 610,d 1,1¢0,a 13 24 24 <10 - -
4/15/2003 350,d 880,a 0.69 4.4 52 <50 - -
712142003 2830,n |1,500,efg, a <03 6.3 28 =50 - -
10/30/2003 100, d 150, a <0 5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
KMW-§ 12/28/1998 <50 <50 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <54 <14 12
3/25/1999 <50 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <035 <340 - -
6/21/1995 <30 <50 <05 <035 <0.5 <2.5 - -
9/16/2002 <30 <50 <05 <03 <03 <0.5 - -
10/16/2002 =30 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <50 - -
1/17/2003 <50 <50 <05 0.5 <Q.5 <30 - -
4/15/2003 <50 <30 <0.5 <R.5 <03 =30 - -
T/21/2003 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <50 - -
16/30/2003 <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 - <05 5.0 - -
[TAP Sample 4/15/2003 - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <G5 <5.0 - -
Notes:
TPHD ‘Total Petrolgun Hydrocarbous 25 Diesel d Gasoline range compouiuls are significant
TPH-G ‘Tzl Petrpleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline [3 TiH pattern that does not appear Lo be derived from gasoline
MTIBE Methyl Terliary-Butyl Ether (possibly stoddaed solveal/mineral spinit}
PAHs Tolyaromatic Hydrocarbans E stzongly Bged gasoline or diesel rauge campounds are significanl
MCL Cal/EPA Maximn Conaminant Level h Lighter than waser immiscible sheen is present
ppi Micrograms per Liter (approx. equal 12 paris per billion) n stoddard solvent/mingsal spirit
x5 Mol derected at ar above the laboratory method raporting limil A Reporting hinil raised due fo high presence of TPH-g
a Unmodified or weakly modified gasaling is significan) - Mot analyzed
[ Diesel range compounds ane signilicant; no recognizable patiern NS Mot Sampled
TAP Sample was collected from the water supply well or-site. * Mapthalene only, all other icals were <10 mis per liter
Page 2 of 2
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TABLE 3
QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
July 2003

Primary Sample KMW-6 7/21/2003 310 700 23 1.1 8.0 83 <3.0 - -
Duplicate Sample EMW-16 77212003 350 750 24 1.3 8.5 8.8 <3.0 - -
RPD 12.1% 6.9% 4.3% 16.7% 6.1% 5.8% NC NC NC
Notes:
TPI-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
RPD Relative Percent Difference
ng/L Micrograms per Liter (approx. equal to parts per billion)
<0.5 Not detected at or above the laboratory method reporting limit
NC Not calculable
- Not Analyzed
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF BIO-ATTENUATION PARAMETER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

1016/02 X ¥’
01/17/03 n.8s 155 160 72 8.2 NM
04/15/63 0.56 53 18.1 6.73 78 NM
07/21/03 24* 4.7 16,3 6.83 79 NM
10/30/03 0.31 108 17.1 6.61 84 NM
©KMW-2 10/16/02 NM NM NM NM NM NM
0E/17/03 NM NM NM NM NM MM
04/15/03 NM NM NM NM NM NM
07/21/03 Dy Dry NM NM NM NM
10/30/03 Dy Dy NM NM NM NM
KMW-3 10/16/02 042 700 17.5 84 100 6
01/17/03 NM NM NM NM NM NM
04/13/03 MM NM NM NM NM NM
07/21/03 3.5% 245 NM NM NM NM
10/30/03 0.33 -84 NM NM NM NM
KMW-4 10/16/02 0.46 110.0 16.5 [3 91 22
DE1T/03 NM NM NM NM NM N
04/15/03 NM NM NM NM NM NM
07/21/03 4.5% : 204 NM NM NM N
10/30/03 0.69 A0 NM NM NM NM
KhW-5 10/16/02 0.61 1250 164 g1 92 22
01/17/03 N NM NM JNM NM NM
04/15/03 NM NM N MM NM NM
07/21/03 34* 146 NM NM WM NM
10/30/03 Dy . Dry NM NM NM NM
KMW-6 10/16/02 0.31 <100 18.% 79 NM 397 N NM 249 <L.0 36 52
¢1/17/03 NM <100 I1.1 6.8 133 530 16 <20 249 <1.0 <10 NM
04/15/03 NM <-100 123 6.06 94 526 64 <2 24 <10 12 NM
07/21/03 44+ 61 205 6.66 1740 517 32 <20 017 <10 33 NM
10/30/03 0.29 80 209 6.82 0.9 481 1.7 <20 1.4 <1.0 39 NM
KMW-7 10/16/02 1.08 -75.4 174 7.9 N 382 NM NM «<0.03 <1.0 66 31
01/17/03 0.47 =50 18.7 69 383 480 NM NM <0.05 <10 7.0 WM
04/15/03 0.51 145 117 6.12 sl 577 NM NM <005 15 97 NM
07/21/03 4.7+ 64 19 6.98 1510 440 NM NM .16 «<1.0 93 NM
10/30/03 0.00 -B8 18.5 7.03 ND 91 NM NM <0.03 <1.0 53 NM
KMW-§ 10/16/02 0.38 25.0 16.9 8.2 NM 341 NM NM .05 22 77 18
0/17/03 0.67 i15 18.0 1.0 4.1 380 NM WM «<0.05 <1.0 8.9 NM
04/15/03 0.51 120 16.2 45 118 425 WM NM <05 24 81 NM
07/21/03 39+ 165 18.7 7.06 200.0 450 NM M 0.18 <1.0 110 NM
10/30/03 $.33 -37 17.2 7.18 ND 424 WM NM <{.{5 L6 110 NM
Notes; mV =milliivohs BOD = Biclogical Oxygen Demvand
mp/L = milligrams per liter COD = Chemical Oxygen Demand
*C = deprees Celsius TOL"' =Tolal Organic Carbos
pH = Hydrogen ion index Well KMW-5 was nearly dry, and DO and ORP could not be measunsd accurarely.
NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units * = Do measurements from 7/21/03 wer: not made using a down-hak probe, and may be i
<= net detected above listed detection limil for the method ND = NTUs were net detected above zevo.
™M =6l measured
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WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SCS ENGINEERS

Environmental Consultants

R

WELL No.

MW~

PROJECT INFORMATION
PROJECT NAME

Friesman Ranch

6860 Regional $t,, Suite 240
Dublin, CA 94568-2920

Ph: {925) 829-0661
Fax: {925) 829-5493

www._scsengineers.com

JOB NUMBER 1203087,00 WEATHER/TEMP amiid Wbh?
PERSONNEL ech & tms SITE CONDITIONS '
MONITORING WELL DATA
DATE/TIME 10/30/2003 GALLONS/FOOT
WELL DIAMETER g ONE WELL VOLUME
DEPTH TO WATER 13,645 THREE WELL VOLUMES
DEPTH OF WELL 2% .40 REFERENCE POINT
WATER HEIGHT 80% RECHARGE LEVEL
SHEEN YES NO FREE PRODUCT YES  .NO
PURGING DATA 1‘
DATE U130 p3
PURGE START V2 0% PURGE END
PURGING RATE PURGED VOL {GAL)
TUBING (TYPE) PURGING DEPTH
EQUIPMENT/METHOD
TIME VOL ¢ WL pH EC msemy  TEMP(C) TURBniusy DO ORP COMMENT
v (W4 158l .33 | 1.2 [ -100 269 | no_odov
12tz oo L2301 1,64 | y5.2 | -8.0 {45
1243 Jtece | bV [ ,b) | {2 (<100 190
24 | 12o0 | LA Vg v |0 o B
VL F| 1500 | bl b2 |\ [ <o log
OTHER COMMENTS:
SAMPLING INFORMATION
PUMP (TYPE) BAILER {TYPE)
SAMPLE ID CONTAINER TIME ANALYSISICOMMENTS
KMW T 11y sopmnd \ 220 pdeatian b,
1t Sv) o f BoD
1+ 50 pnd 300 .\ cbyike Fe sylfals
2NOA wAVZS 04 Covo
2N0A . H R NOCs
1 i olasn TP H-d




WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SCS ENGINEERS Environmental Consultants
: 6850 Regional St., Suite 240 Ph: (925) 829-0661
WELL No. KM \ﬂ/“—(a Dublin, CA 94568-2920 Fax: (325) 829-5483

WW'W.SCSEI’IQEHEEI’S.COH’I

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME Friesman Ranch
JOB NUMBER 1203087.00 WEATHER/TEMP
PERSCNNEL ech & tms ] SITE CONDITIONS

MONITORING WELL DATA

DATE/TIME 10/30/2003 GALLONS/FOOT

WELL DIAMETER 4 ONE WELL VOLUME

DEPTH TO WATER 6.5 THREE WELL VOLUMES

DEPTH OF WELL 2% M) REFERENCE POINT

WATER HEIGHT 80% RECHARGE LEVEL

SHEEN YES NO FREE PRODUCT YES NO

PURGING DATA

DATE 95005

PURGE START i1 540 PURGE END
PURGING RATE PURGED VOL (GAL)
TUBING (TYPE) PURGING DEPTH

EQUIPMENT/METHOD

TIME VOLE{i md pH EC msiem) =~ TEMP (G} TURB mrus) Do ORP COMMENT
WAL [\ T e b5 13 [705 [ 13 8% | fud-bifes
250 | 682 1. #4411 20.9 1 D.9 -1¢ f

OTHER COMMENTS:

SAMPLING INFORMATION
PUMP (TYPE} BAILER (TYPE)

SAMPLE ID CONTAINER TIME ANALYSISICOMMENTS

ENW - V) ek

KMl | 510

5T ek

2NDAs H2 S04

ZNOK WU

A alam
L)

SIS




SCS ENGINEERS

IR - .
St

WELL No.

WELL SAMPLING RECORD

Kmw- 7

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME

Friesman Ranch

Environmental Consultants

£850 Regional St., Suite 240
Dublin, CA 94568-2920

Ph: {325) 629-0651
Fax: (925) B29-5493

www._scsengineers.com

l JOB NUMBER 1203087.00 WEATHER/TEMP S WM ()
PERSONNEL ech & tms SITE CONDITIONS v
I MONITORING WELL DATA
DATE/TIME 10/30/2003 GALLONS/FOOT
WELL DIAMETER 4 ONE WELL VOLUME
l DEPTH TO WATER L, 1A THREE WELL VOLUMES
DEPTH OF WELL 72%.GD REFERENCE POINT
WATER HEIGHT 80% RECHARGE LEVEL
l SHEEN YES NO FREE PRODUCT YES NG
PURGING DATA A -
I DATE \0 A0 %
PURGE START § R AY PURGE END
PURGING RATE PURGED VOL {GAL)
l TUBING (TYPE) PURGING DEPTH
EQUIPMENT/METHOD
' TIME VOL (gal) pH EC (msiem) TEMP(c) TURB {nTus) Do ORP COMMENT
1338 | 1TA (20616t [BS [-8.2 ~89 | fvel-hl odov”
] 1340 | ko2 [ #.03] l.pd | 18.5 | <-10.0 89 | Bl sdor
l OTHER COMMENTS:
SAMPLING INFORMATION
' PUMP (TYPE) BAILER (TYPE)
' SAMPLE ID CONTAINER TIME ANALYSISICOMMENTS
o] T - il .
i KMW-F [ 520 X 1245 Afka luack,
. 500 ¥ 2001 nd Fesutf
SNOYY el Voc 8&1«:’{[902!
l 1L glono TPH



WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SCS ENGINEERS ) Envirenimental Consultants
; 6350 Regional St Suite 240 Ph: (925} 829-0661
WELL No. K N\ \(\j - % Dublin, GA 34568-2920 Fax: (926) 829-5483

www.scsengineers.com

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME Friesman Ranch

JOB NUMBER 120308700 WEATHERITEMP

PERSONNEL ech & tms SITE CONDITIONS f:-,uf\f\\} V0"
MONITORING WELL DATA

DATE/TIME 10/30/2003 GALLONS/FOOT

WELL DIAMETER 4 ONE WELL VOLUME

DEPTH TO WATER SRR THREE WELL VOLUMES

DEPTH OF WELL 72 .l REFERENGE POINT

WATER HEIGHT : 80% RECHARGE LEVEL

SHEEN YES NO FREE PRODUCT YES NO

PURGING DATA

DATE \0-30-03%
PURGE START 175 = PURGE END 3o
PURGING RATE T PURGED VOL (GAL}
TUBING (TYPE) PURGING DEPTH
EQUIPMENT/METHOD
TIME VOL oy ff pH EC (msimy  TEMP{C) TURBnws DO ORP COMMENT
200 115 [+.i2 |76 [ 17 2 (483 “3L a0 odoc
1258 4p0 |8 | .50 3.2 |-2.6 3% o oedrv
OTHER COMMENTS:
SAMPLING INFORMATION
PUMP (TYPE) BAILER (TYPE)
SAMPLE ID CONTAINER TIME ANALYSISICOMMENTS
MW -G 1+ 560 A 1Z2oo| Ak alndy
¢ 00 w4 . 200. 1 virt, éf’v,?{UfF
Z~NO0A< He | NOC DO\NS/ 92 |
4 L. 5@ TPH~d

~) t0P BOD
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
' LABORATORY REPORTS




: 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytlcal Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1620  Fax : 925.798-1622

hitp.//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

5CS Engineers Client Project ID:  #01203087.00;, Date Sampled:  10/30/03
Friesman Ranch

6601 Koll Center Park Way, Date Received:  10/30/03

Suite 140 Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Reported:  11/05/03

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/05/03

WorkOrder: 0310512

November 035, 2003

Dear Jim:

Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #01203087.00; Friesman Ranch project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo mIO
\QA ——

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

T
‘é‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
I

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

SCS Engineers Client Project ID:  #01203087.00; Date Sampled:  10/30/03
Friesman Ranch -
6601 Koll Center Park Way, Date Received: 10/30/03
Suite 140 Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 10/31/03-11/01/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/31/03-11/01/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction methnd:  3W5030B ' Analytical methods: SW§02EB/8015Cm Work Order: 0310512
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001 A KMW-1 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 108
002A KMW-6 W T00,a ND 23 1.1 2.0 83 1 91.0
003A KMW-7 W 150,a ND 0.54 ND ND ND 1 106
004A KMW-8 W ND ND ND ND ND ND L 17
005A KMW-16 W 750, NI 24 1.3 8.5 8.8 1 118
G06A Trip Blank w ND ND ND WD ND ND 1 109

;
: T
Reporting Limit for DF ={; W 50 i 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/L
ND means not detected at or
ahove the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are sipnificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / minerat spirit?}; f) onc to 2 few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
satrple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 A 11 Anpgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. ! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

| bitp:/www.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mecanipbell. com

SCS Engineers Client Project ID:  #01203087.00; Date Sampled: 10/30/03
Friesman Ranch -
6601 Koll Center Park Way, Date Received: 10/30/03
Sutte 140 Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 10/30/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566 '
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 10/31/063-11/01/03
. Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
[Extraction method: SW3510C Anzlytical methods: SWB015C Work Order: 0310512
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % S8
0310512-001B KMW-1 W ND . 1 98.9
0310512-002B KMW-6 W 30d 1 100
0310512-603B KMW.-7 w 106.d 1 99.0
0310512-4B KMW-8 W ND 1 102
0310512-005B KMW-16 W 350,d 1 103
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 NA NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/studge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by ditution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d}
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) cne to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains

greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n} stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . 1' Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitps//www.mecanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

6601 Koll Center Park Way,

SCS Engineers Client Project ID:  #01203087.00;
Friesman Ranch

Date Sampled: 10/30/03

| Date Received: 10/30/03

Suite 140

Client Contact: Jim Lehrman

Date Extracted: 10/30/03

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Cliemt P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/30/03-11/04/03
Inorganic Anions by 1C*
[Extragtion method: E300.1 Analytical methads:  E300.1 Work Order: 0310512
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Nitrate as N Sulfate DF % S§
0310512-001C . KMW-1 W ND 84 i 110
0310512-002C KMW-5 W ND 3.9 1 113
0310512-003C KMW-7 W ND 53 1 96.9
0310512-004C KMW-8 W 1.6 110 50 109.7
0310512-005C KMW-16 W ND 3.3 { 946
T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 1.0 1.0 i mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA mg/Kg

aqueous liquid samples in mg/L..

inorganic content; k) sample arrived with head space.

* water samples are filtered before analysis and reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak; W/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone @ 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
htp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

SCS Engineers

6601 Koll Center Park Way,
Suite 140

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Project ITD:  #01203087.00;

Friesman Ranch

Date Sampled:  10/30/03

Date Received:  10/30/03

Client Contact; Fim Lehrman

Date Extracted: 10/30/03

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/31/03
Metals* :
Extraction method: E200.7 Analytical methads: E200.7 Work Order: 0310512
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Iron DF % 88
0310512-001C KMW-1 W DISs. ND 1 N/A
0310512-002C KMW-6 W DISS. 1.4 i NA
0310512-003C KMW-7 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
0310512-004C KMW.8 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
0310512-005C KMW-16 W DISS. 1.1 1 N/A
)
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS. 0.05 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reparting limit S TTLC NA mg/kg

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for afl elements cxcept: 200.9 (water/tiquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/vil/product/wipe/filter - As, Se, TI); 7471RB (Hg).

A,

*water/product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts ae reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,
wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means low orno surrogate due to matrix interference; ND means not
detected above the reporting timit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
estimated values due to low surrogate recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference,

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Souath, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Tutp:/fwrww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mocampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8§021B/8(015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310512

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction;: SW5030B BatchiD: 9161 Spiked Sample ID: 0310498-011A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria {96}

Hg/L Mg/l % Rec. | % Rec.w % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

’l"PH{I;:;tex)£ ND 6} 110 116 542 102 103 0.891 70 130

MTBE ND 16 113 112 1.31 822 819 0.439 70 130

Benzene ND 16 108 106 1.19 89.8 87.5 2.58 70 130

Totuene ND 10 105 105 0 102 98.4 160 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 10 115 117 179 110 104 5.09 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 107 147 0 110 107 3.08 70 130

%588: ND 100 107 107 0*“‘* 101 99.9 0.94% 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Contral Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) 7 (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike racovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrcgate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentraticn in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt far water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyta content.




§10 2nd Avenue Scuth, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tefophone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matri: W WorkOrder: 0310512
EPA Method: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchiD: 9131 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD kLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L Mg/l %Rec. [ % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 94.1 94.3 0.172 70 130
| uss: Na |0 | wa | Na | A | 900 | w2 | oame 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controi Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relafive Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / {MS + MSD) * 2.

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may nol be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhemogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interfieres with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

@ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798.1622

http:/Awww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310512

EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction: E200.7 BatchlD: 9256 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

mgl | mgt | %Rec |%Rec.| %RPD |%Rec. % Rec.| % RPD Low High

Iren N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 103 105 2.69 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND [ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interfares with spike recovery.

N/A = not applicabie to this method.
MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or axceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluied due to high matrix or
analyte content.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httpr/fwww.recampbell.com E-mail: main@gmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

Matrix; W ~ WorkOrder: 0310512
EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchlD: 9133 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. { % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Sulfate N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A. 110 110 0 85 115
%58: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 197 92.9 13.8 90 115

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD)/ (MS + MSD} * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant congentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A, = not applicabie to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or samale diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content.




Report # P304-05

McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
CA 54553

Pacheco

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Date: 11/04/03

Project: #01203087.00;Friesman Ranch Date Rec'd: 10/31/03

Date Started: 11/03/03
Date Completed:11/03/03

PO# 0310512
Date Sampled: 10/30/03
Time:
‘ Sampler:
Sample ID LabID RL  Method Analyte Results Units
KMW-1 P309639 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO, 351 mg/L
20 410.4 Chemmical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
KMW-6 P309660 20 5M2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO, 481 mg/L
20 410.4 Chemical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
KMW-7 P30%9661 20 SM23208 Total Alkalinity as CaCQ, 391 mg/L
EMW-8 P309662 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCQO, 424 mg/L
KMW-16 P30%663 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCQ, 481 mg/L

ot sra

Kanti Gandhi
Chemist

Certification # 1157

pcm.— ["-'0’0""“;

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

I 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0300  Fax (209) 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report # P304-05 Date: 11/11/03 |
McCampbell Analytical ) _ Date Rec'd: 10/31/03
110 2nd Ave. South #D7 Project: #01203087.00,Friesman Ranch Date Started: 10/31/03
ll’acheco CA 94553 Date Completed: 11/05/03
PO# 0310512
Date Sampled: 10/30/03
Time:
| Sampler:
lSample ID Lab ID RL Method Analyte Results Units
'MW-l P309659 2.0 SM5210B BO.D . ND mg/L

1
o

F309660 2.0 SM5210B B.O.D 1.7 mg/L

VIRR QZMQ; D e

Kanti Gandhi ' Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director

3



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900

Fax (209) 572-0916
Report# P304-05 QC REPORT
McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553
MS MSD LCS
Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl.  9%Rec % Ree RPD %Rec Blank Comments
Total Alkalinity as CaCO, SM2320B 107197 11/03/03 108.4 1066 * ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand 410.4 107199 11/03/03 100.8 100.8 100.0 ND

* LCS/LCSD (see comments)

fud 5.

Do e,
Kanti Gandhi '

Chemist

Donna Keller
Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director
G GBS 0 AR aE SN I B B I BN TR & B B TE T B e




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Maodesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0960  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# P304-05

QC REPORT
MecCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553
MS MSD LCS
Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. ¢%Rec  %Rec RPD %Rec Blank Comments
30D SM5210B BO0e17 10/31/03-11/05/03 X3 220

8.0 ND

* LCS/LCSD (see comments)? E j%\ Af&

Kanti Gandhi

Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157

Laboratory Director




i s CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -
é | Pachcco, CA 94553-5560

| (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0310512

Client:
SCS Engineers TEL: (925) 426-0080
6601 Koll Center Park Way, Suite 140 FAX: (925) 426-0707 .
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectNo:  #01203087.00; Friesman Ranch Date Received: 10/30/03
PO: Date Printed: 10/30/03
' o Requested Tests o _jl
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix  Collection Date Hold Alkalinity | BOD i coD E200_7 !
0310512-001 KMW-1 T water 10/30/03 O D D D c_
0310512-002 KMW-6 Water 1030003 | [ o (B D C
0310512-003 KMW-7 | Water 10/30/03 [ D ] - c
0310512-004 KMW-8 i Water 1030103 | [ 3] c
0310512-005 KMW-16 Water 10/30/03 | o B c
0310512-006 Trip Blank Water 10/30/03 ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




E Ul N B G o . =
McCampbell Analytical Inc.

i i 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
i
i é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

=

Client:

(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  *~: - -

WorkOrder: 0310512

SCS Engineers TEL: {925) 426-0080
6601 Koll Center Park Way, Suite 140 FAX: (925) 426-0707
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectNo:  #01203087.00; Friesman Ranch Date Received: 10/30/03
PO: Date Printed: 10/30/03
Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold E300_1 SWB015C [ sws021B/8015Cm | ]
0310512-001 KMW-1 Water 10/30/03 ] C B A
0310512-002 KMW-6 Water 10/30/03 O C B A
0310512-003  KMW-7 Water 103003 | [ C B A ]
0310512-004 KMW-8 Water 10/30/03 Ol C B A
0310512-005 . KMW-16 Water 10/30/03 O c B A
0310512-006 Trip Blank Water 10/30/03 ] A

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wilt be returned to client or disposed of al client expense.



—— CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 03061 -

: onmental Co : TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES: (1 o ANALYSES REQUESTED e
' PAGE OF R Y E
6601 Koll Center Parkway 925 426-0080 [ - : ‘55/‘* %
Suite 140 EAX 925 476-0707 TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED: Sy |4 (| 3]
Pleasanton, CA 94566 www.scsenginears.cam __5-Day __3-Day __Immediate Other § \F L,tw
PROJECTNUMBER: (12030 X F. 0, PROJECT MANAGER: | Le by yagn v £
PROJECT NAME: Pesran Rancia W.0./8.0. # e 3
A N N ) ¥l b= .
PROJECT LOCATION:  L_i\JEy sipyre CA' | P ~kw — % PN
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE: 731l Flayrrs - Ted S ison 1%*) Ao ’3: tj:\j i
1.D. NUMBER _SAMPLE DESIGNATION iﬂA;:ﬂ[:ll_)E ’ CDC;\JLEE!-(I;TEED CS?;;:’SIPF?—‘?PRE?SZTT%[A?VE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS (¢ !"‘ :K I O
{ i ' TN i Iy '
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AN I EXOTR ;i
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‘ { { B0 o : /{
‘ D) Yy 71 A e /‘<
JNOTES: " i SAMPLE CONDITION UPON RECEIPT:
F’f‘ﬂ\i =3 Her and | vosevve Fe ')ﬁlVVLf"'"t’) L2 e b‘«w’“‘\"?"( eoanconnmm.,:i/ AFFROPRIATE
HEAD SPACEABSENT )l %)ggfgli%ﬁbm
invore cowddens Hosgitad olivec H’/tg—- PECHLORINATED IN PRESER
IEE'L'NEGSHED B, TATE. d REC VEDAY: JBRTE: RELINGNSHED BV, PRIEVATION ) DATE:
,129—(-\} /050 02 | 477
COMPAN " =, ot TIME: : COMPANY: TIME: COMPARNY: TIME:
L8 iy: 2o
[ e B T




- - - HE O = 0 SRR cE BN EE S EECEE - &S

A 0 ental Go : TOTAL NUMBER OF SAMPLES: ) ANALYSES REQUESTED b U
PAGE OF Z =P
6601 Koll Center Parkway 925 426-0080 ’ I &= =
Svite 140  FAX 925 426-0707 TURNARQUND TIME REQUIRED: d-,{m%ibwf “
Pleasanton, CA 945464 ' www.scsengineers.com __5-Day ___3-Day __Immediate ____ Other \.\.: L"S:_\ !
PROJECT NUMBER: 120208 0C i PROJECT MANAGER: . ey AN g X ‘§ "
PROJECT NAME: Btciman  Neunch W.0./50.#: T & ,; L
PROJECT LOCATION: Livew mamve 4 _ { Ex"‘ E -~ - =
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE:  Tued S1gon .,,S(L %\& 5 e 0L O
LD. NUMBER | SAMPLE DESIGNATION i Lot G;;;’mt et | SPECIALINSTRUCTIONSICOMMENTS &.. Wl
Yw-t | Heg | 1036-05 |1 tgiais| none X
- ) " ‘J.-’,..-f' /. I‘”;? . ,‘7 . 4
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1
r/' . z
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i o . ) vors A bao | METALS| oriER
Invip . Chafolven’s Hu&f‘ W (‘,L),nf ALy PRESERVATION _, f | f
- i
RELINGUI SHED BATE: AE} : - DATE FELINGUIGHED BY: DATE, RECEIVED BY: DATE:
t [ ) ICESYRTY: Wf%
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